

BORMANN[®]

PRO

Built to last.



BWR5230
050193

EN BG
IT EL
RO HR

v2.2



WWW.NIKOLAOUTOOLS.COM



Safety Precautions

1. This press is designed and intended for use by property trained and experienced personnel only, If you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a hydraulic press, do not use until proper training and knowledge has been obtained.
2. Do not operate this press beyond its rated capacity.
3. Do NOT compress springs or other objects that could be ejected from the press. DO NOT compress objects that could shatter.
4. Check the press for loose or damaged parts before each operation.
5. Replace damaged parts and tighten all loose bolts before operating.
6. Some parts being pressed may have a tendency to pop out of the press or explode under pressure. Protect yourself accordingly.

Technical Data

Technical Data	
Piston stroke length:	185 mm
Working distance:	0 - 910 mm
Weight:	97 kg
Max pressing capacity:	20T

* The manufacturer reserves the right to make minor changes to product design and technical specifications without prior notice unless these changes significantly affect the performance and safety of the products. The parts described / illustrated in the pages of the manual that you hold in your hands may also concern other models of the manufacturer's product line with similar features and may not be included in the product you just acquired.

* To ensure the safety and reliability of the product and the warranty validity, all repair, inspection, repair or replacement work, including maintenance and special adjustments, must only be carried out by technicians of the authorized service department of the manufacturer.

* Always use the product with the supplied equipment. Operation of the product with non-provided equipment may cause malfunctions or even serious injury or death. The manufacturer and the importer shall not be liable for injuries and damages resulting from the use of non-conforming equipment.

Features

1. Used for parts straightening, bending and pressing.
2. Multi-position bed for work height adjustment
3. With air pump can reduce labour and improve working efficiency

Operation

1. Place work piece on bed frame.
2. Locate and close release valve.
3. Pump handle until the ram nears work piece.
4. Apply load to work piece by pumping handle. Do not overload work piece.
5. Remove load from work piece by turning release valve. Stabilize work piece so it does not fall while pressure is released.
6. Remove work piece after ram is fully retracted.

U

1. Periodically, lightly oil all moving parts including the pump piston and hydraulic ram.
2. Check hydraulic connections and hoses before each use. Do not use cut, damaged, leaking or otherwise damaged connections and/or hoses arc noted

Precauzioni di sicurezza

1. Se non si ha familiarità con il funzionamento corretto e sicuro di una pressa idraulica, non utilizzarla finché non si è ricevuto un addestramento e una conoscenza adeguati.
2. Non utilizzare la pressa oltre la sua capacità nominale.
3. NON comprimere molle o altri oggetti che potrebbero essere espulsi dalla pressa. NON comprimere oggetti che potrebbero frantumarsi.
4. Prima di ogni operazione, controllare che la pressa non presenti parti allentate o danneggiate.
5. Sostituire le parti danneggiate e serrare tutti i bulloni allentati prima del funzionamento.
6. Alcuni pezzi pressati possono avere la tendenza a uscire dalla pressa o a esplodere sotto pressione. Proteggersi di conseguenza.

Dati tecnici

Dati tecnici	
Lunghezza della corsa del pistone:	185 mm
Distanza di lavoro:	0 - 910 mm
Peso:	97 kg
Capacità massima di pressatura:	20T

* Il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche minori al design e alle specifiche tecniche del prodotto senza preavviso, a meno che tali modifiche non influiscano significativamente sulle prestazioni e sulla sicurezza dei prodotti. Le parti descritte/illustrate nelle pagine del manuale che a vettrale mani possono riguardare anche altri modelli della linea di prodotti del produttore con caratteristiche simili e potrebbero non essere incluse nel prodotto appena acquistato.

* Per garantire la sicurezza e l'affidabilità del prodotto e la validità della garanzia, tutti i lavori di riparazione, ispezione, riparazione o sostituzione, compresa la manutenzione e le regolazioni speciali, devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da tecnici del servizio di assistenza autorizzato del produttore.

* Utilizzare sempre il prodotto con le apparecchiature in dotazione. L'utilizzo del prodotto con apparecchiature non in dotazione può causare malfunzionamenti o addirittura lesioni gravi o morte. Il produttore e l'importatore non sono responsabili per lesioni e danni derivanti dall'uso di apparecchiature non conformi.

Caratteristiche

1. Utilizzato per raddrizzare, piegare e pressare i pezzi.
2. Lettino multiposizione per la regolazione dell'altezza di lavoro
3. Con la pompa d'aria è possibile ridurre la manodopera e migliorare l'efficienza lavorativa

Funzionamento

Funzionamento

1. Posizionare il pezzo da lavorare sul telaio del letto.
2. Individuare e chiudere la valvola di rilascio.
3. Pompate la maniglia fino a quando il pistone si avvicina al pezzo da lavorare.
4. Applicare il carico al pezzo in lavorazione pompando la maniglia. Non sovraccaricare il pezzo.
5. Rimuovere il carico dal pezzo in lavorazione girando la valvola di rilascio. Stabilizzare il pezzo in modo che non cada durante il rilascio della pressione.
6. Rimuovere il pezzo da lavorare dopo che lo slittone è completamente rientrato.

Manutenzione

1. Oliate periodicamente tutte le parti in movimento, compresi il pistone della pompa e l'asta idraulica.
2. Controllare i collegamenti idraulici e i tubi flessibili prima di ogni utilizzo. Non utilizzare connessioni e/o tubi tagliati, danneggiati, che perdono o altrimenti danneggiati.

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας

Προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλούς χρήσης

1. Αυτή η πρέσα έχει σχεδιαστεί και προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο από εκπαιδευμένο και έμπειρο προσωπικό. Εάν δεν είστε εξοικειωμένοι με την σωστή και ασφαλή λειτουργία μιας υδραυλικής πρέσας, μην τη χρησιμοποιήσετε μέχρι να αποκτήσετε την κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση και γνώση.
2. **Μη** χρησιμοποιείτε την πρέσα πέραν των ικανοτήτων και προδιαγραφών της.
3. **ΜΗΝ** συμπιέζετε ελατήρια ή άλλα αντικείμενα που θα μπορούσαν να εκτοξευτούν από την πρέσα με μεγάλη ταχύτητα. **ΜΗΝ** συμπιέζετε αντικείμενα που θα μπορούσαν να θρυμματιστούν.
4. Ελέγξτε την πρέσα για ξεσφιγμένα εξαρτήματα ή τμήματα με βλάβη πριν από κάθε χρήση.
5. Αντικαταστήστε τα φθαρμένα τμήματα και σφίξτε όλα τα ξεσφιγμένα μπουλόνια - βίδες πριν από τη λειτουργία.
6. Ορισμένα τμήματα που πιέζονται μπορεί να έχουν την τάση να εξέλθουν από την πρέσα ή να εκραγούν υπό πίεση. **Προστατεύστε τον εαυτό σας ανάλογα.**

Προδιαγραφές

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά	
Διαδρομή εμβόλου:	185mm
Εύρος εργασίας:	0-910 mm
Βάρος:	97 kg
Μέγιστη ικανότητα Πρεσαρίσματος:	20T

*Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να πραγματοποιήσει δευτερεύουσες αλλαγές στο σχεδιασμό του προϊόντος και στα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση, εκτός εάν οι αλλαγές αυτές επηρεάζουν σημαντικά την απόδοση και λειτουργία ασφάλειας των προϊόντων. Τα εξαρτήματα που περιγράφονται / απεικονίζονται στις σελίδες του εγχειριδίου που κρατάτε στα χέρια σας ενδέχεται να αφορούν και σε άλλα μοντέλα της σειράς προϊόντων του κατασκευαστή, με παρόμοια χαρακτηριστικά, και ενδέχεται να μην περιλαμβάνονται στο προϊόν που μόλις αποκτήσατε.

* Για να διασφαλιστεί η ασφάλεια και η αξιοπιστία του προϊόντος καθώς και η ισχύς της εγγύησης όλες οι εργασίες επιδιόρθωσης, ελέγχου, επισκευής ή αντικατάστασης συμπεριλαμβανομένης της συντήρησης και των ειδικών ρυθμίσεων, πρέπει να εκτελούνται μόνο από τεχνικούς του εξουσιοδοτημένου τμήματος Service του κατασκευαστή.

* Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το προϊόν με τον παρεχόμενο εξοπλισμό. Η λειτουργία του προϊόντος με μη-προβλεπόμενο εξοπλισμό ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει βλάβη ή ακόμα και σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. Ο κατασκευαστής και ο εισαγωγέας ουδεμία ευθύνη φέρει για τραυματισμούς και βλάβες που προκύπτουν από την χρήση μη προβλεπόμενου εξοπλισμού.

Χαρακτηριστικά

Χαρακτηριστικά

1. Χρησιμοποιείται για την ευθυγράμμιση, την κάμψη και το πρεσάρισμα των εξαρτημάτων.
2. Τραπέζι πρεσαρίσματος με πολλαπλές θέσεις ρύθμισης ύψους εργασίας.
3. Σε συνδυασμό με τον αεροσυμπιεστή μπορεί να μειωθεί η εργασία και να βελτιωθεί η αποτελεσματικότητα της εργασίας

Λειτουργία

Περιγραφή βασικής λειτουργίας

1. Τοποθετήστε το τεμάχιο εργασίας στο πλαίσιο του τραπέζιου.
2. Εντοπίστε και κλείστε τη βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης.
3. Χρησιμοποιήστε την λαβή (πρεσάρτε μετακινώντας την χειρολαβή πάνω κάτω) μέχρι να ακουμπήσει το έμβολο στο τεμάχιο εργασίας.
4. Εφαρμόστε φορτίο στο τεμάχιο εργασίας με τη βοήθεια της χειρολαβής συνεχίζοντας να εκτελείτε την ίδια κίνηση. Μην ασκείτε υπερβολικό φορτίο στο τεμάχιο εργασίας.
5. Αφαιρέστε το φορτίο από το τεμάχιο εργασίας στρέφοντας τη βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης. Σταθεροποιήστε το τεμάχιο εργασίας έτσι ώστε να μην πέσει ενώ εκτονώνεται η πίεση.
6. Αφαιρέστε το τεμάχιο εργασίας αφού απελευθερωθεί πλήρως από το έμβολο.

Συντήρηση

Συντήρηση

1. Περιοδικά, λιπάνετε ελαφρά όλα τα κινούμενα μέρη, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του εμβόλου της αντλίας και του υδραυλικού εμβόλου.
2. Ελέγξτε τις υδραυλικές συνδέσεις και τους εύκαμπτους σωλήνες πριν από κάθε χρήση. Μη τα χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση που παρατηρηθούν τομές ή σχισίματα, κάποιου είδους βλάβη, διαρροές ή οποιουδήποτε άλλου είδους αλλοίωση.

Предпазни мерки за безопасност

1. Тази преса е проектирана и предназначена за използване само от обучен и опитен персонал, Ако не сте запознати с правилната и безопасна работа с хидравлична преса, не я използвайте, докато не получите подходящо обучение и знания.
2. Не работете с тази преса над номиналния ѝ капацитет.
3. НЕ компресируйте пружини или други предмети, които могат да бъдат изхвърлени от пресата. НЕ компресируйте предмети, които могат да се счупят.
4. Проверявайте пресата за разхлабени или повредени части преди всяка операция.
5. Заменете повредените части и затегнете всички разхлабени болтове, преди да започнете работа.
6. Някои пресовани части могат да имат склонност да изскочат от пресата или да експлодират под налягане. Защитете се по подходящ начин.

Технически данни

Технически данни	
Дължина на хода на буталото:	185 мм
Работно разстояние:	0 - 910 мм
Тегло:	97Kg
Максимален капацитет на пресоване:	20T

* Производителят си запазва правото да прави незначителни промени в дизайна и техническите спецификации на продуктите без предварително уведомление, освен ако тези промени не засягат значително работата и безопасността на продуктите. Частите, описани/илюстрирани на страниците на ръководството, което държите в ръцете си, може да се отнасят и за други модели от продуктовата линия на производителя с подобни характеристики и може да не са включени в току-що придобития от вас продукт.

* За да се гарантира безопасността и надеждността на продукта, както и валидността на гаранцията, всички дейности по ремонт, проверка, поправка или замяна, включително поддръжка и специални настройки, трябва да се и звършват само от техници от оторизирания сервизен отдел на производителя.

* Винаги използвайте продукта с доставеното оборудване. Работата на продукта с неосигурено оборудване може да доведе до неизправности или дори до сериозни наранявания или смърт. Производителят и вносителят не носят отговорност за наранявания и щети, възникнали в резултат на използването на несъответстващо на изискванията оборудване.

Характеристики

1. Използва се за изправяне, огъване и пресоване на части.
2. Многопозиционно легло за регулиране на работната височина
3. С въздушна помпа може да се намали трудът и да се подобри ефективността на работа

Операция

Операция

1. Поставете обработвания детайл върху рамката на леглото.
2. Намерете и затворете изпускателния клапан.
3. Помпайте дръжката, докато буталото се доближи до обработвания детайл.
4. Прилагайте натоваването към обработвания детайл чрез изпомпване на дръжката. Не претоварвайте обработвания детайл.
5. Премахнете товара от обработвания детайл, като завъртите освобождаващия клапан. Стабилизирайте обработвания детайл, за да не падне, докато се освобождава налягането.
6. Извадете обработвания детайл след пълното прибиране на буталото.

Поддръжка

1. Периодично леко смазвайте с масло всички движещи се части, включително буталото на помпата и хидравличния цилиндър.
2. Проверявайте хидравличните връзки и маркучи преди всяка употреба. Не използвайте прекъснати, повредени, течещи или по друг начин повредени връзки и/или маркучи.

Precauții de siguranță

1. Această presă este proiectată și destinată a fi utilizată numai de către personal calificat și experimentat. Dacă nu sunteți familiarizat cu funcționarea corectă și sigură a unei prese hidraulice, nu o utilizați până când nu ați obținut o pregătire și cunoștințe adecvate.
2. Nu folosiți această presă peste capacitatea sa nominală.
3. NU comprimați arcuri sau alte obiecte care ar putea fi ejectate din presă. NU comprimați obiecte care s-ar putea sparge.
4. Înainte de fiecare operațiune, verificați presa pentru a vedea dacă există piese libere sau deteriorate.
5. Înlocuiți piesele deteriorate și strângeți toate șuruburile slăbite înainte de funcționare.
6. Unele piese presate pot avea tendința de a ieși din presă sau de a exploda sub presiune. Protejați-vă în consecință.

Date tehnice

Date tehnice	
Lungimea cursei pistonului:	185mm
Distanța de lucru:	0 - 910 mm
Greutate:	97Kg
Capacitate maximă de presare:	20T

* Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a aduce modificări minore la designul și specificațiile tehnice ale produsului fără notificare prealabilă, cu excepția cazului în care aceste modificări afectează în mod semnificativ performanța și siguranța produselor. Piesele descrise / ilustrate în paginile manualului pe care îl țineți în mâini pot viza și alte modele din linia de produse ale producătorului cu caracteristici similare și pot să nu fie incluse în produsul pe care tocmai l-ați achiziționat.

* Pentru a asigura siguranța și fiabilitatea produsului, precum și valabilitatea garanției, toate lucrările de reparații, inspecții, reparații sau înlocuiri, inclusiv întreținerea și reglajele speciale, trebuie efectuate numai de către tehnicienii ai departamentului de service autorizat al producătorului.

* Utilizați întotdeauna produsul cu echipamentul furnizat. Funcționarea produsului cu echipamente care nu sunt furnizate poate cauza defecțiuni sau chiar vătămări grave sau chiar moartea. Producătorul și importatorul nu sunt răspunzători pentru vătămările și daunele rezultate din utilizarea unui echipament neconform.

Caracteristici

1. Se utilizează pentru îndreptarea, îndoirea și presarea pieselor.
2. Pat cu mai multe poziții pentru reglarea înălțimii de lucru
3. Cu pompa de aer poate reduce forța de muncă și poate îmbunătăți eficiența muncii

Operațiunea

1. Așezați piesa de lucru pe cadrul patului.
2. Localizați și închideți supapa de eliberare.
3. Pompați mânerul până când berbecul se apropie de piesa de lucru.
4. Aplicați sarcina pe piesa de lucru prin pomparea mânerului. Nu supraîncărcați piesa de lucru.
5. Îndepărtați sarcina de pe piesa de lucru prin rotirea supapei de eliberare. Stabilizați piesa de lucru astfel încât să nu cadă în timp ce presiunea este eliberată.
6. Îndepărtați piesa de lucru după ce berbecul este complet retras.

Întreținere

1. Periodic, ungeți ușor cu ulei toate piesele mobile, inclusiv pistonul pompei și berbecul hidraulic.
2. Verificați conexiunile și furtunurile hidraulice înainte de fiecare utilizare. Nu folosiți conexiuni și/sau furtunuri tăiate, deteriorate, cu scurgeri sau deteriorate în alt mod, după cum se menționează în continuare.

Miere opreza

1. Ova preša je namijenjena isključivo za upotrebu od strane osoblja koje je pravilno obučeno i iskusno. Ako niste upoznati s pravilnim i sigurnim rukovanjem hidrauličnom prešom, nemojte je koristiti dok ne steknete odgovarajuću obuku i znanje.
2. Ne koristite ovu prešu izvan njezine nazivne kapacitete.
3. NE stiskajte opruge ili druge predmete koji bi mogli biti izbačeni iz preše. NE stiskajte predmete koji bi se mogli razbiti.
4. Prije svake operacije provjerite prešu na labave ili oštećene dijelove.
5. Zamijenite oštećene dijelove i zategnite sve labave vijke prije rada.
6. Neki dijelovi koji se pritišću mogu imati tendenciju iskakanja iz preše ili eksplodirati pod pritiskom. Primjereno se zaštitite.

Tehnički podaci

Tehnički podaci	
Duljina hod klipa:	185 mm
Radna udaljenost:	0 - 910 mm
Težina:	97 kg
Maksimalni kapacitet pritiskanja:	20 t

* Proizvođač zadržava pravo na manje promjene dizajna proizvoda i tehničkih specifikacija bez prethodne najave, osim ako te promjene značajno utječu na performanse i sigurnost proizvoda. Dijelovi opisani / prikazani na stranicama priručnika koji držite u rukama također se mogu odnositi na druge modele proizvodne linije proizvođača sličnih značajki i možda nisu uključeni u proizvod koji ste upravo nabavili.

* Da biste osigurali sigurnost i pouzdanost proizvoda te valjanost jamstva, sve popravke, inspekcije, popravke ili zamjene, uključujući održavanje i posebne podešavanja, moraju se obavljati samo od strane tehničara ovlaštenog servisnog odjela proizvođača.

* Uvijek koristite proizvod s isporučenom opremom. Upotreba proizvoda s neisporučenom opremom može uzrokovati kvarove ili čak ozbiljne ozljede ili smrt. Proizvođač i uvoznik neće biti odgovorni za ozljede i štetu nastalu upotrebom neusklađene opreme.

Značajke

1. Koristi se za ispravljanje, savijanje i pritiskanje dijelova.
2. Višepozicijski okvir za podešavanje visine rada
3. S pomoću zračne pumpe može se smanjiti radna snaga i poboljšati učinkovitost rada

Rad

1. Stavite radni komad na okvir kreveta.
2. Pronađite i zatvorite ventil za otpuštanje.
3. Pumpajte ručku dok klip ne dođe blizu radnog komada.
4. Pritisnite radni komad pumpajući ručku. Ne preopterećujte radni komad.
5. Uklonite opterećenje s radnog komada okretanjem ventila za otpuštanje. Stabilizirajte radni komad kako ne bi pao dok se pritisak oslobađa.
6. Uklonite radni komad nakon što se klip potpuno povuče.

Održavanje

1. Periodično lagano podmazujte sve pokretne dijelove, uključujući klip pumpe i hidraulični klip.
2. Prije svake upotrebe provjerite hidrauličke spojeve i crijeva. Ne koristite oštećene, probušene, procurjele ili na drugi način oštećene spojeve i / ili crijeva.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

EL

Ο εξοπλισμός συνεργείου έχει κατασκευαστεί με αυστηρά πρότυπα που έχει θέσει η εταιρεία και συνάδουν με τα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα ποιότητας. Για τον εξοπλισμό συνεργείου παρέχεται περίοδος εγγύησης 12 μηνών. Η ισχύς της εγγύησης ξεκινά από την ημερομηνία αγοράς του προϊόντος. Αποδεικτικό του δικαιώματος της εγγύησης αποτελεί το παραστατικό αγοράς του εξοπλισμού συνεργείου (απόδειξη λιανικής ή τιμολόγιο). Σε καμία περίπτωση η εταιρεία δεν καλύπτει τη σχετική δαπάνη ανταλλακτικών και εργασίας εάν και εφόσον δε συνοδεύεται από αντίγραφο του παραστατικού. Σε περίπτωση που η επισκευή πρέπει να γίνει στο service μας η δαπάνη μεταφοράς (από και προς) βαρύνει εξ' ολοκλήρου τον αποστολέα. Ο εξοπλισμός συνεργείου αποστέλλεται για την επισκευή του στην εταιρεία ή σε εξουσιοδοτημένο συνεργείο με τον ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο και μέσο μεταφοράς.

ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ:

- 1) Εξαρτήματα που φθείρονται φυσιολογικά από τη χρήση τους.
- 2) Εξοπλισμός συνεργείου που έχει υποστεί ζημιές από τη μη συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
- 3) Εξοπλισμός συνεργείου με ελλειπή συντήρηση ή φροντίδα.
- 4) Χρήση μη ενδεδειγμένων εξαρτημάτων/αναλωσίμων.
- 5) Εξοπλισμός συνεργείου που έχει δοθεί χωρίς επιβάρυνση.
- 6) Βλάβη που προήλθε από λανθασμένη συναρμολόγηση.
- 7) Βλάβη που οφείλεται σε κακή ποιότητα λιπαντικού.
- 8) Βλάβη από πλημμελή καθαρισμό του εξοπλισμού.
- 9) Εξοπλισμός συνεργείου που έχει υποστεί τροποποιήσεις – αλλαγές ή έχει ανοιχτεί από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο προσωπικό.
- 10) Σπασμένα μέρη/εξαρτήματα εξαιτίας μη ορθής χρήσης.
- 11) Εξοπλισμός συνεργείου που χρησιμοποιείται για ενοικίαση.

Η εγγύηση καλύπτει αποκλειστικά τη δωρεάν αντικατάσταση του εξαρτήματος που έχει κατασκευαστικό ελάττωμα ή αστοχία υλικού. Σε περίπτωση έλλειψης ανταλλακτικού η εταιρεία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα αντικατάστασης του εξοπλισμού συνεργείου με άλλο αντίστοιχο μοντέλο. Μετά τη διεκπεραίωση εγγύησης δεν επιμηκύνεται ούτε ανανεώνεται ο χρόνος εγγύησης του εξοπλισμού συνεργείου. Τα ανταλλακτικά ή ο εξοπλισμός συνεργείου τα οποία αντικαθίστανται παραμένουν στην κατοχή της εταιρείας μας. Άλλες απαιτήσεις, εκτός από αυτές που αναφέρονται σε αυτό το έντυπο εγγύησης επισκευής του εξοπλισμού συνεργείου, δεν ισχύουν. Για αυτήν την εγγύηση ισχύει το ελληνικό δίκαιο.

WARRANTY

EN

The workshop equipment has been manufactured according to strict standards set by our company, which are aligned with the respective European quality standards. The workshop equipment is provided with a warranty period of 12 months. The warranty is valid from the date of purchase of the product. Proof of the warranty right is the purchase document of the workshop equipment (retail receipt or invoice). Under no circumstances shall the company cover the relevant cost of spare parts and respective required working hours unless a copy of the purchase document is presented. In case the repair has to be done by our service department the cost of transportation (to and from) is entirely borne by the sender (client). The said equipment must be sent for repair to the company or to an authorized workshop in the appropriate way and means of transport.

WARRANTY EXEMPTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS:

- 1) Spare parts that wear out naturally as a consequence of being used.
- 2) Workshop equipment damaged as a result of non-compliance with the instructions of the manufacturer.
- 3) Workshop equipment poorly maintained or taken care of.
- 4) Use of improper spare parts or accessories.
- 5) Workshop equipment given to third entities free of charge.
- 6) Damage as a result of mistaken assembly.
- 7) Damage as a result of poor quality of lubricant.
- 8) Damage as a result of not cleaning the equipment as required.
- 9) Equipment that has been modified or disassembled by unauthorized personnel.
- 10) Broken parts/components as a result of inappropriate use.
- 11) Equipment used for rent.

The warranty covers only the free of charge replacement of the component that presents a manufacturing defect or material failure. In case of lack of a specific spare part the company reserves the right to replace the equipment with another of the same kind. After all warranty procedures have been concluded, the warranty period of the equipment shall not be extended or renewed. The spare parts or equipment that are replaced remain in the possession of our company. Requirements, other than those mentioned in this warranty form, regarding repairing a piece of equipment or damage thereof, do not apply. Greek law and relative regulations apply to this warranty.

GARANTIE

FR

L'équipement d'atelier a été fabriqué selon des normes strictes, établies par notre société et se sont alignées sur les normes de qualité européennes respectives. L'équipement d'atelier est fourni avec une période de garantie de 12 mois. La garantie est valable à partir de la date d'achat du produit. La preuve du droit à la garantie est le document d'achat de l'équipement (ticket de caisse ou facture). En aucun cas, l'entreprise ne couvrira le coût des pièces de rechange et des heures de travail nécessaires si une copie du document d'achat n'est pas présentée. Si la réparation doit être effectuée par notre service après-vente, les frais de transport (aller-retour) sont entièrement à la charge de l'expéditeur (client). Ledit équipement doit être envoyé pour réparation à l'entreprise ou à un atelier agréé de la manière et avec le moyen de transport appropriés.

EXEMPTIONS ET RESTRICTIONS DE GARANTIE:

- 1) Les pièces de rechange qui s'usent naturellement suite à leur utilisation.
- 2) Équipement d'atelier endommagé à la suite du non-respect des instructions du fabricant.
- 3) Équipement d'atelier mal entretenu ou mal soigné.
- 4) Utilisation de pièces de rechange ou d'accessoires inadaptés.
- 5) Équipement d'atelier donné à des tiers à titre gratuit.
- 6) Dommages résultant d'un montage erroné.
- 7) Dommages résultant d'une mauvaise qualité du lubrifiant.
- 8) Dommages résultant d'un nettoyage insuffisant.
- 9) Équipement d'atelier qui a été modifié ou démonté par du personnel non autorisé.
- 10) Pièces/composants cassés à la suite d'une utilisation inappropriée.
- 11) Équipement d'atelier utilisé pour la location.

La garantie couvre uniquement le remplacement gratuit du composant qui présente un défaut de fabrication ou une défaillance matérielle. En cas d'absence d'une pièce de rechange spécifique, l'entreprise se réserve le droit de remplacer l'équipement par un autre du même type. Après la conclusion de toutes les procédures de garantie, la période de garantie de l'équipement ne sera pas prolongée ou renouvelée. Les pièces de rechange ou les équipements remplacés restent en possession de notre société. Les exigences, autres que celles mentionnées dans ce formulaire de garantie, concernant la réparation d'un équipement ou de ses dommages, ne s'appliquent pas. La loi grecque et ses règlements s'appliquent à cette garantie.

GARANZIA

IT

Le attrezzature per l'officina sono state prodotte secondo i rigorosi standard stabiliti dalla nostra azienda, che sono allineati con i rispettivi standard di qualità europei. L'attrezzatura per officina ha un periodo di garanzia di 12 mesi. La garanzia è valida dalla data di acquisto del prodotto. La prova del diritto alla garanzia è il documento di acquisto dell'attrezzatura per officina (scontrino fiscale o fattura). In nessun caso l'azienda coprirà il relativo costo dei pezzi di ricambio e delle rispettive ore di lavoro necessarie, se non viene presentata una copia del documento di acquisto. Nel caso in cui la riparazione debba essere effettuata dal nostro servizio di assistenza, il costo del trasporto (andata e ritorno) è interamente a carico del mittente (cliente). L'apparecchiatura in questione deve essere inviata per la riparazione all'azienda o a un'officina autorizzata con le modalità e i mezzi di trasporto appropriati.

ECCEZIONI E LIMITAZIONI ALLA GARANZIA:

- 1) Pezzi di ricambio che si usurano naturalmente a causa dell'uso.
- 2) Attrezzature d'officina danneggiate a causa del mancato rispetto delle istruzioni del fabbricante.
- 3) Attrezzature d'officina sottoposte a scarsa manutenzione o cura.
- 4) Utilizzo di pezzi di ricambio o accessori inadeguati.
- 5) Attrezzature d'officina cedute a terzi a titolo gratuito.
- 6) Danni causati da un montaggio errato.
- 7) Danni causati dalla cattiva qualità del lubrificante.
- 8) Danni causati dalla mancata pulizia come richiesto.
- 9) Attrezzature modificate o smontate da personale non autorizzato.
- 10) Rottura di parti/componenti a causa di un uso improprio.
- 11) Attrezzature utilizzate per il noleggio.

La garanzia copre solo la sostituzione gratuita del componente che presenta un difetto di fabbricazione o di materiale. In caso di mancanza di un pezzo di ricambio specifico, l'azienda si riserva il diritto di sostituire l'attrezzatura con un'altra dello stesso tipo. Una volta concluse tutte le procedure di garanzia, il periodo di garanzia dell'attrezzatura non potrà essere esteso o rinnovato. I pezzi di ricambio o le attrezzature sostituite rimangono in possesso della nostra società. I requisiti, diversi da quelli menzionati in questo modulo di garanzia, riguardanti la riparazione di una attrezzatura o il suo danneggiamento, non sono applicabili. La legge greca e i relativi regolamenti si applicano a questa garanzia.

GARANCIA

AL

Makineritë janë prodhuar sipas standardeve strikte të vendosura nga kompania jonë, të cilat janë në përputhje me standardet përkatëse të cilësisë evropiane. Makinat me naftë dhe benzinë janë të pajisura me një periudhë garancie prej 12 muaj. Garancia është e vlefshme nga data e blerjes së produktit. Prova e së drejtës së garancisë është dokumenti i blerjes së makinës (faturë ose faturë me pakicë). Në asnjë rrethanë ndërmarrja nuk mbulon koston përkatëse të pjesëve të këmbimit dhe orarin përkatës të kërkuar të punës, përveç kur është paraqitur një kopje e dokumentit të blerjes. Në rast se riparimi duhet të bëhet nga departamenti ynë i shërbimit kostoja e transportit (për dhe nga) është tërësisht e mbajtur nga dërguesi (klienti). Makinat e thëna duhet të dërgohen për riparim në ndërmarrje ose në një punishtë të autorizuar në mënyrën dhe mjetet e duhura të transportit.

PËRJASHTIMET DHE KUFIZIMET E GARANCISË:

- 1) Pjesët rezervë që përdoren në mënyrë natyrale si pasojë e të qënit e përdorur.
- 2) Makineritë e dëmtuara si rezultat i mosrespektimit të udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.
- 3) Makineritë e mirëmbajtura keq ose të kujdesura për të.
- 4) Përdorimi i pjesëve të papërshtatshme të këmbimit ose aksesoreve.
- 5) Makineritë që u jepen enteve të treta pa pagesë.
- 6) Dëmtimi si rezultat i mbledhjes së gabuar.
- 7) Dëmtimi si rezultat i cilësisë së dobët të karburantit ose lubrifikantit.
- 8) Dëmtimi si pasojë e mospastrimit të gjeneratorit sipas nevojës.
- 9) Pajisje që janë modifikuar ose çmontuar nga personel i paautorizuar.
- 10) Pjesë/përbërës të thyer si rezultat i përdorimit të papërshtatshëm.
- 11) Pajisje që përdoren me qira.

Garancia mbulon vetëm zëvendësimin pa pagesë të komponentit që paraqet një defekt në prodhim ose defekt material. Në rast të mungesës së një pjese këmbimi të veçantë, kompania rezervon të drejtën të zëvendësojë pajisjen me një tjetër të të njëjtit lloj. Pasi të jenë përfunduar të gjitha procedurat e garancisë, periudha e garancisë së pajisjes nuk do të zgjatet ose rinovohet. Pjesët e këmbimit ose pajisjet që zëvendësohen mbeten në posedim të kompanisë sonë. Kërkesat, përveç atyre të përmendura në këtë formular garancie, në lidhje me riparimin e një pjese të pajisjes ose dëmtimit e saj, nuk zbatohen. Ligji grek dhe rregulloret përkatëse zbatohen për këtë garanci.

GARANCIA

SLO

Oprema delavnice je bila izdelana v skladu s strogimi standardi našega podjetja, ki so usklajeni z ustreznimi evropskimi standardi kakovosti. Za opremo delavnice je zagotovljena 12-mesečna garancija. Garancija velja od datuma nakupa izdelka. Dokazilo o pravici do garancije je dokument o nakupu delavniške opreme (maloprodajni račun ali račun). Podjetje v nobenem primeru ne krije ustreznih stroškov nadomestnih delov in ustreznih zahtevanih delovnih ur, če ni predložena kopija nakupnega dokumenta. Če mora popravilo opraviti naša servisna služba, stroške prevoza (do in nazaj) v celoti krije pošiljatelj (stranka). Omenjeno opremo je treba poslati v popravilo podjetja ali pooblaščenim delavnicam na ustrezen način in z ustreznim prevoznim sredstvom.

GARANCIJSKE IZJEME IN OMEJITVE:

- 1) Rezervni deli, ki se naravno obrabijo zaradi uporabe.
- 2) Oprema delavnice, ki je poškodovana zaradi neupoštevanja navodil proizvajalca.
- 3) Delavniška oprema, ki je slabo vzdrževana ali zanjo slabo poskrbljeno.
- 4) Uporaba neustreznih nadomestnih delov ali dodatne opreme.
- 5) Oprema delavnice, ki je bila brezplačno dana v uporabo tretjim osebam.
- 6) Poškodbe zaradi napačne montaže.
- 7) Poškodba zaradi slabe kakovosti maziva.
- 8) Poškodbe zaradi tega, ker oprema ni bila očiščena v skladu z zahtevami.
- 9) Oprema, ki jo je spremenilo ali razstavilo nepooblaščen osebje.
- 10) Pokvarjeni deli/komponente zaradi neustrezne uporabe.
- 11) Oprema, ki se uporablja za najem.

Garancija zajema le brezplačno zamenjavo sestavnega dela, pri katerem je prišlo do napake pri izdelavi ali okvare materiala. V primeru pomanjkanja specifičnega nadomestnega dela si podjetje pridržuje pravico, da opremo zamenja z drugo iste vrste. Po zaključku vseh garancijskih postopkov se garancijski rok opreme ne podaljša ali obnovi. Nadomestni deli ali oprema, ki so bili zamenjani, ostanejo v lasti našega podjetja. Zahtev, ki niso navedene v tem garancijskem obrazcu, v zvezi s popravilom dela opreme ali njene poškodbe, ne veljajo. Za to garancijo velja grška zakonodaja in ustrezni predpisi.

GARANCIJE

SR

Oprema za radionice je proizvedena po strogim standardima koje postavlja naša kompanija, a koji su usklađeni sa odgovarajućim evropskim standardima kvaliteta. Na radioničku opremu je obezbeđen garantni rok od 12 meseci. Garancija važi od dana kupovine proizvoda. Dokaz o garantnom pravu je dokument o kupovini radioničke opreme (maloprodajni račun ili faktura). Preduzeće ni pod kojim okolnostima neće pokriti relevantne troškove rezervnih delova i odgovarajuće radno vreme osim ako se ne priloži kopija dokumenta o kupovini. U slučaju da popravku treba da uradi naš servis, trošak transporta (do i od) u potpunosti snosi pošiljalac (klijent). Navedenu opremu potrebno je poslati na popravku u preduzeće ili u ovlašćenu radionicu na odgovarajući način i prevozno sredstvo.

IZUZEĆA I OGRANIČENJA GARANCIJE:

- 1) Rezervni delovi koji se prirodno troše kao posledica korišćenja.
- 2) Radionička oprema oštećena usled nepoštovanja uputstava proizvođača.
- 3) Radionička oprema koja se loše održava ili se o njoj ne brine.
- 4) Korišćenje neodgovarajućih rezervnih delova ili pribora.
- 5) Radionička oprema koja se daje trećim licima bez naknade.
- 6) Oštećenja kao rezultat pogrešnog sklapanja.
- 7) Oštećenja kao posledica lošeg kvaliteta maziva.
- 8) Oštećenja kao rezultat nečišćenja opreme prema potrebi.
- 9) Opremu koju je neovlašćeno osoblje modifikovalo ili rastavilo.
- 10) Polomljeni delovi/komponente kao rezultat neodgovarajuće upotrebe.
- 11) Oprema koja se koristi za iznajmljivanje.

Garancija pokriva samo besplatnu zamenu komponente koja predstavlja proizvodni nedostatak ili kvar materijala. U slučaju nedostatka određenog rezervnog dela, kompanija zadržava pravo da zameni opremu drugom iste vrste. Nakon što su svi garantni postupci završeni, garantni rok opreme se ne može produžavati ili obnavljati. Rezervni delovi ili oprema koji su zamenjeni ostaju u posedu naše kompanije. Zahtevi, osim onih koji su navedeni u ovom obrascu garancije, u vezi sa popravkom komada opreme ili njegovog oštećenja, ne važe. Na ovu garanciju se primenjuju grčki zakoni i odgovarajući propisi.

ZÁRUKA

SK

Dielenské vybavenie bolo vyrobené podľa prísnych noriem stanovených našou spoločnosťou, ktoré sú v súlade s príslušnými európskymi normami kvality. Na vybavenie dielne sa poskytuje záruka 12 mesiacov. Záruka platí od dátumu zakúpenia výrobku. Dokladom o nároku na záruku je doklad o kúpe dielenského zariadenia (malooobchodný doklad alebo faktúra). Spoločnosť v žiadnom prípade neuhradí príslušné náklady na náhradné diely a príslušné požadované pracovné hodiny, ak nie je predložená kópia dokladu o kúpe. V prípade, že opravu musí vykonať naše servisné oddelenie, náklady na dopravu (tam a späť) znáša v plnej miere odosielateľ (klient). Uvedené zariadenie musí byť zaslané na opravu do spoločnosti alebo do autorizovaného servisu vhodným spôsobom a dopravným prostriedkom.

VÝNIMKY A OBMEDZENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA ZÁRUKY:

- 1) Náhradné diely, ktoré sa prirodzene opotrebúvajú v dôsledku používania.
- 2) Dielenské vybavenie poškodené v dôsledku nedodržania pokynov výrobcu.
- 3) Dielenské vybavenie nedostatočne udržiavané alebo ošetrované.
- 4) Používanie nesprávnych náhradných dielov alebo príslušenstva.
- 5) Dielenské vybavenie poskytnuté tretím subjektom bezodplatne.
- 6) Poškodenie v dôsledku chybnéj montáže.
- 7) Poškodenie v dôsledku nekvalitného maziva.
- 8) Poškodenie v dôsledku nevyčistenia zariadenia podľa požiadaviek.
- 9) Zariadenie, ktoré bolo upravené alebo demontované neoprávnenými osobami.
- 10) Poškodené diely/komponenty v dôsledku nevhodného používania.
- 11) Zariadenie používané na prenájom.

Záruka sa vzťahuje len na bezplatnú výmenu komponentu, ktorý vykazuje výrobnú chybu alebo poruchu materiálu. V prípade nedostatku špecifického náhradného dielu si spoločnosť vyhradzuje právo vymeniť zariadenie za iné rovnakého druhu. Po ukončení všetkých záručných postupov sa záručná doba zariadenia nepredlžuje ani neobnovuje. Vymenené náhradné diely alebo zariadenia zostávajú vo vlastníctve našej spoločnosti. Iné požiadavky, ako sú uvedené v tomto záručnom formulári, týkajúce sa opravy zariadenia alebo jeho poškodenia, sa neuplatňujú. Na túto záruku sa vzťahujú grécke zákony a príslušné predpisy.

ГАРАНЦИЯ

BG

Оборудването на работилницата е произведено в съответствие със строгите стандарти, установени от нашата компания, които са в съответствие със съответните европейски стандарти за качество. За оборудването на работилницата се предоставя гаранция от 12 месеца. Гаранцията е валидна от датата на закупуване на продукта. Доказателство за правото на гаранция е документът за покупка на оборудването за работилница (касова бележка или фактура). При никакви обстоятелства дружеството не покрива съответните разходи за резервни части и съответните необходими работни часове, ако не бъде представено копие от документа за покупка. В случай че ремонтът трябва да бъде извършен от нашия сервиз, разходите за транспорт (до и от) се поемат изцяло от изпращача (клиента). Посоченото оборудване трябва да бъде изпратено за ремонт в компанията или в оторизиран сервиз по подходящ начин и с подходящо транспортно средство.

ОСВОБОЖДАВАНЕ ОТ ГАРАНЦИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ:

- 1) Резервни части, които се изнасят по естествен начин вследствие на използването им.
- 2) Оборудване на работилницата, повредено в резултат на неспазване на инструкциите на производителя.
- 3) Оборудване на работилницата, което е лошо поддържано или за което са полагани лоши грижи.
- 4) Използване на неподходящи резервни части или принадлежности.
- 5) Сервизно оборудване, предоставено безвъзмездно на трети лица.
- 6) Повреда в резултат на неправилно сглобяване.
- 7) Повреда в резултат на лошо качество на смазочните материали.
- 8) Повреда в резултат на непочитване на оборудването съгласно изискванията.
- 9) Оборудване, което е било модифицирано или разглобено от неоторизиран персонал.
- 10) Счупени части/компоненти в резултат на неподходяща употреба.
- 11) Оборудване, използвано под наем.

Гаранцията покрива само безплатната подмяна на компонента, който има производствен дефект или повреда на материала. В случай на липса на специфицирана резервна част компанията си запазва правото да замени оборудването с друго от същия вид. След приключване на всички гаранционни процедури гаранционният срок на оборудването не се удължава или подновява. Резервните части или оборудването, които са заменени, остават в притежание на нашата компания. Изисквания, различни от посочените в този гаранционен формуляр, относно поправката на оборудването или неговата повреда, не се прилагат. Към тази гаранция се прилагат гръцкото законодателство и относимите разпоредби.

GARANȚIE

RO

Echipamentul de atelier a fost fabricat în conformitate cu standardele stricte stabilite de compania noastră, care sunt aliniate la standardele de calitate europene respective. Echipamentul de atelier este prevăzut cu o perioadă de garanție de 12 luni. Garanția este valabilă de la data achiziționării produsului. Dovada dreptului de garanție este documentul de achiziție a echipamentului de atelier (bon de casă sau factură). În niciun caz societatea nu va acoperi costurile relevante pentru piesele de schimb și orele de lucru necesare respective decât dacă se prezintă o copie a documentului de achiziție. În cazul în care reparația trebuie efectuată de către departamentul nostru de service, costul transportului (dus-întors) este suportat în întregime de către expeditor (client). Echipamentul respectiv trebuie trimis pentru reparații la companie sau la un atelier autorizat în mod și cu mijloace de transport adecvate.

SCUTIRI ȘI RESTRICȚII DE GARANȚIE:

- 1) Piese de schimb care se uzează în mod natural ca urmare a utilizării.
- 2) Echipamente de atelier deteriorate ca urmare a nerespectării instrucțiunilor producătorului.
- 3) Echipamente de atelier întreținute sau îngrijite.
- 4) Utilizarea de piese de schimb sau accesorii necorespunzătoare.
- 5) Echipamente de atelier oferite gratuit unor terțe entități.
- 6) Daune ca urmare a unei montări greșite.
- 7) Avarii ca urmare a calității slabe a lubrifiantului.
- 8) Daune ca urmare a faptului că echipamentul nu a fost curățat conform cerințelor.
- 9) Echipamente care au fost modificate sau dezasamblate de către personal neautorizat.
- 10) Piese/componente rupte ca urmare a unei utilizări necorespunzătoare.
- 11) Echipament utilizat pentru închiriere.

Garanția acoperă doar înlocuirea gratuită a componentei care prezintă un defect de fabricație sau o defecțiune materială. În cazul lipsei unei piese de schimb specifice, compania își rezervă dreptul de a înlocui echipamentul cu un altul de același tip. După încheierea tuturor procedurilor de garanție, perioada de garanție a echipamentului nu va fi prelungită sau reinnoită. Piese de schimb sau echipamentele care sunt înlocuite rămân în posesia companiei noastre. Nu se aplică alte cerințe, altele decât cele menționate în acest formular de garanție, privind repararea unui echipament sau deteriorarea acestuia. Legea greacă și reglementările aferente se aplică acestei garanții.

ГАРАНЦИЈА

NMK

Опремата за работилницата е произведена според строги стандарти поставени од нашата компанија, кои се усогласени со соодветните европски стандарди за квалитет. Опремата на работилницата е обезбедена со гарантен рок од 12 месеци. Гаранцијата важи од датумот на купување на производот. Доказ за гарантно право е документот за набавка на опремата на работилницата (потврда за малопродажба или фактура). Компанијата во никој случај нема да ги покрие релевантните трошоци за резервни делови и соодветното потребно работно време, освен ако не се прикаже копија од купопродажниот документ. Во случај поправката да ја изврши нашиот сервисен оддел, трошоците за превоз (до и од) целосно се на товар на испраќачот (клиентот). Наведената опрема мора да биде испратена на поправка до компанијата или до овластена работилница на соодветен начин и превозно средство.

ОСЛОБОДУВАЊА И ОГРАНИЧУВАЊА НА ГАРАНЦИЈАТА:

- 1) Резервни делови кои природно се истрошија како последица на користењето.
- 2) Опремата на работилницата оштетена како резултат на непочитување на упатствата на производителот.
- 3) Опремата на работилницата лошо одржувана или згрижена.
- 4) Употреба на несоодветни резервни делови или додатоци.
- 5) Опремата на работилницата се дава на трети лица бесплатно.
- 6) Оштетување како резултат на погрешно склопување.
- 7) Оштетување како резултат на слаб квалитет на лубрикантот.
- 8) Оштетување како резултат на нечистење на опремата како што се бара.
- 9) Опрема која е модифицирана или расклопувана од неовластен персонал.
- 10) Скршени делови/компоненти како резултат на несоодветна употреба.
- 11) Опрема што се користи за изнајмување.

Гаранцијата опфаќа само бесплатна замена на компонентата што претставува производствен дефект или дефект на материјалот. Во случај на недостаток на специфичен резервен дел, компанијата го задржува правото да ја замени опремата со друга од ист вид. По завршувањето на сите гарантни процедури, гарантниот рок на опремата нема да се продолжува или обновува. Резервните делови или опремата што се заменуваат остануваат во сопственост на нашата компанија. Барањата, освен оние наведени во овој гарантен формуляр, во врска со поправка на парче опрема или нејзино оштетување, не се применуваат. За оваа гаранција се применуваат грчките закони и релативните регулативи.

GARANCIA

HUN

A műhelyberendezéseket a vállalatunk által meghatározott szigorú szabványok szerint gyártottuk, amelyek összhangban vannak a vonatkozó európai minőségi szabványokkal. A műhelyberendezésekre 12 hónapos garanciát vállalunk. A garancia a termék megvásárlásának napjától érvényes. A jótállási jog igazolása a műhelyberendezés vásárlását igazoló dokumentum (kiskereskedelmi blokk vagy számla). A vállalat semmilyen körülmények között nem fedezi a pótalkatrészek és a megfelelő szükséges munkaórák vonatkozó költségeit, ha nem mutatják be a vásárlási dokumentum másolatát. Amennyiben a javítást szervizünknek kell elvégeznie, a szállítás (oda- és visszaszállítás) költségei teljes egészében a feladót (ügyfelet) terhelik. Az említett berendezést a megfelelő módon és szállítóeszközzel kell elküldeni javításra a vállalathoz vagy egy erre felhatalmazott műhelybe.

GARANCIÁLIS MENTESSÉGEK ÉS KORLÁTOZÁSOK:

- 1) Pótalkatrészek, amelyek a használat következtében természetes módon elhasználódnak.
- 2) A gyártó utasításainak be nem tartása következtében megrongálódott műhelyberendezések.
- 3) Nem megfelelően karbantartott vagy gondozott műhelyberendezés.
- 4) Nem megfelelő pótalkatrészek vagy tartozékok használata.
- 5) Harmadik személyeknek ingyenesen átadott műhelyberendezés.
- 6) Hibás összeszerelésből eredő károk.
- 7) A rossz minőségű kenőanyagból eredő károk.
- 8) A berendezés nem megfelelő tisztításának következtében bekövetkezett kár.
- 9) Olyan berendezés, amelyet illetéktelen személyek módosítottak vagy szétszereltek.
- 10) A nem rendeltetésszerű használat következtében eltört alkatrészek/komponensek.
- 11) Bérbe vett berendezés.

A garancia csak a gyártási hibát vagy anyaghibát mutató alkatrész ingyenes cseréjére terjed ki. Specifikus pótalkatrész hiánya esetén a vállalat fenntartja a jogot, hogy a berendezést egy másik, ugyanolyan típusúval cserélje ki. A jótállási eljárások lezárását követően a berendezés jótállási ideje nem hosszabbítható meg, illetve nem újítható meg. A kicserélt pótalkatrészek vagy berendezések cégünk tulajdonában maradnak. A berendezés javítására vagy megrongálódására vonatkozó, a jelen jótállási nyilatkozatban említettekől eltérő követelmények nem érvényesek. A jelen garanciára a görög törvények és a vonatkozó előírások vonatkoznak.

GARANZIJA

MLT

It-tagħmir tal-workshop ġie manifatturat skont standards stretti stabbiliti mill-kumpanija tagħna, li huma allinjati mal-standards ta' kwalità ewropej rispettivi. It-tagħmir tal-workshop huwa pprovdut b'perjodu ta' 'garanzija ta' 12-il xahar. Il-garanzija hija valida mid-data tax-xiri tal-prodott. Prova tad-dritt tal-garanzija hija d-dokument tax-xiri tat-tagħmir tal-workshop (irċevuta jew fattura bl-imnut). Taħt l-ebda ċirkostanza l-kumpanija m'għandha tkopri l-ispiża rilevanti tal-ispare parts u l-hinjiet tax-xogħol rispettivi meħtieġa sakemm ma tiġix ipprezentata kopja tad-dokument tax-xiri. F'każ li t-tiswija trid issir mid-dipartiment tas-servizz tagħna, l-ispiża tat-trasport (lejn u minn) tithallas għal kollox mill-mittent (il-klijent). L-imsemmi tagħmir għandu jintbagħat għat-tiswija lill-kumpanija jew lill-ħanut tax-xogħol awtorizzat bil-mod u mezz ta' trasport xieraq.

EŻENZIONIJET U RESTRIZZJONIJET TA' GARANZIJA:

- 1) Spare parts li jintlibsu b'mod naturali bħala konsegwenza tal-użu.
- 2) Tagħmir tal-workshop bil-ħsara bħala riżultat ta' 'nuqqas ta' konformità mal-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur.
- 3) Tagħmir tal-workshop ma tanx jinżamm jew jittiehed hsieb.
- 4) Użu ta' 'spare parts' jew aċċessorji mhux xierqa.
- 5) Tagħmir tal-workshop mogħti lil entitajiet terzi mingħajr ħlas.
- 6) Ħsara bħala riżultat ta' 'assemblaġġ żbaljat.
- 7) Ħsara bħala riżultat ta' kwalità fqira tal-lubrikant.
- 8) Ħsara bħala riżultat li ma tnaddafx it-tagħmir kif meħtieġ.
- 9) Tagħmir li ġie modifikat jew żarmat minn persunal mhux awtorizzat.
- 10) Partijiet/komponenti miksura bħala riżultat ta' 'użu mhux xieraq.
- 11) Tagħmir użat għall-kera.

Il-garanzija tkopri biss is-sostituzzjoni bla ħlas tal-komponent li jipprezenta difett fil-manifattura jew ħsara fil-materjal. F'każ ta' nuqqas ta' spare part speċifika l-kumpanija tirriżerva d-dritt li tissostitwixxi t-tagħmir b'ieħor tal-istess tip. Wara li l-proċeduri ta' garanzija kollha jkunu ġew konklużi, il-perjodu ta' garanzija tat-tagħmir m'għandux jiġi estżit jew imgedded. L-ispare parts jew it-tagħmir li jiġu sostitwiti jibqgħu fil-pussess tal-kumpanija tagħna. Rekwiżiti, min-barra dawk imsemmija f'din il-formola ta' garanzija, dwar it-tiswija ta' bicċa tagħmir jew ħsara tiegħu, ma japplikawx. Il-liġi Griega u r-regolamenti relattivi japplikaw għal din il-garanzija.

GARANTÍA

ES

Los equipos de taller se han fabricado de acuerdo con las estrictas normas establecidas por nuestra empresa, que se ajustan a las respectivas normas de calidad europeas. Los equipos de taller tienen una garantía de 12 meses. La garantía es válida a partir de la fecha de compra del producto. La prueba del derecho de garantía es el documento de compra del equipo de taller (recibo de compra o factura). La empresa no se hará cargo en ningún caso del coste correspondiente de las piezas de recambio y de las respectivas horas de trabajo necesarias si no se presenta una copia del documento de compra. En caso de que la reparación deba ser efectuada por nuestro servicio técnico, los gastos de transporte (ida y vuelta) correrán íntegramente a cargo del remitente (cliente). Dicho equipo deberá ser enviado para su reparación a la empresa o a un taller autorizado en la forma y medios de transporte adecuados.

EXENCIONES Y RESTRICCIONES DE LA GARANTÍA:

- 1) Piezas de recambio que se desgastan de forma natural como consecuencia de su uso.
- 2) Equipos de taller dañados como consecuencia del incumplimiento de las instrucciones del fabricante.
- 3) Equipos de taller mal mantenidos o cuidados.
- 4) Utilización de recambios o accesorios inadecuados.
- 5) Equipos de taller cedidos gratuitamente a terceros.
- 6) Daños como consecuencia de un montaje erróneo.
- 7) Daños por mala calidad del lubricante.
- 8) Daños por no limpiar el equipo como es debido.
- 9) Equipos modificados o desmontados por personal no autorizado.
- 10) Piezas/componentes rotos como consecuencia de un uso inadecuado.
- 11) Equipos utilizados en alquiler.

La garantía cubre únicamente la sustitución gratuita del componente que presente un defecto de fabricación o fallo de material. En caso de falta de una pieza de recambio específica, la empresa se reserva el derecho de sustituir el equipo por otro del mismo tipo. Una vez concluidos todos los trámites de garantía, no se prorrogará ni renovará el periodo de garantía del equipo. Los repuestos o equipos sustituidos quedan en posesión de nuestra empresa. No se aplicarán los requisitos, distintos de los mencionados en este formulario de garantía, relativos a la reparación de un equipo o a los daños del mismo. La ley griega y las normativas relativas se aplican a esta garantía.

GARANCIJE

HR

Radionička oprema proizvedena je prema strogim standardima naše tvrtke, koji su usklađeni s odgovarajućim europskim standardima kvalitete. Na opremu radionice dajemo jamstvo od 12 mjeseci. Jamstvo vrijedi od datuma kupnje proizvoda. Dokaz o pravu na jamstvo je dokument o kupnji radioničke opreme (maloprodajni račun ili račun). Ni pod kojim okolnostima tvrtka neće pokriti relevantne troškove rezervnih dijelova i odgovarajućih potrebnih radnih sati osim ako se ne predoči kopija dokumenta o kupnji. U slučaju da popravak mora obaviti naš servis, troškove prijevoza (do i od) u cijelosti snosi pošiljatelj (klijent). Navedenu opremu potrebno je odgovarajućim načinom i prijevoznim sredstvom poslati na popravak u poduzeće ili u ovlaštenu radionicu.

IZUZEĆA I OGRANIČENJA JAMSTVA:

- 1) Rezervni dijelovi koji se prirodno troše kao posljedica korištenja.
- 2) Radionička oprema oštećena zbog nepridržavanja uputa proizvođača.
- 3) Oprema radionice je loše održavana ili o njoj brinuli.
- 4) Korištenje neodgovarajućih rezervnih dijelova ili pribora.
- 5) Radionička oprema koja se besplatno daje trećim osobama.
- 6) Oštećenja kao rezultat pogrešne montaže.
- 7) Oštećenja kao rezultat loše kvalitete maziva.
- 8) Oštećenje kao rezultat nečišćenja opreme prema potrebi.
- 9) Oprema koju je modificiralo ili rastavilo neovlašteno osoblje.
- 10) Slomljeni dijelovi/komponente kao rezultat neprikladne uporabe.
- 11) Oprema koja se koristi za iznajmljivanje.

Jamstvo pokriva samo besplatnu zamjenu komponente koja predstavlja grešku u proizvodnji ili grešku u materijalu. U slučaju nedostatka određenog rezervnog dijela, tvrtka zadržava pravo zamjene opreme drugom iste vrste. Nakon završetka svih jamstvenih postupaka, jamstveni rok opreme ne može se produžiti niti obnoviti. Zamijenjeni rezervni dijelovi ili oprema ostaju u vlasništvu naše tvrtke. Zahtjevi, osim onih navedenih u ovom obrascu jamstva, koji se odnose na popravak dijela opreme ili oštećenja istog, ne vrijede. Grčki zakon i odgovarajući propisi primjenjuju se na ovo jamstvo.

GWARANCJA

PL

Sprzęt warsztatowy został wyprodukowany zgodnie z surowymi normami ustalonymi przez naszą firmę, które są zgodne z odpowiednimi europejskimi normami jakości. Wyposażenie warsztatowe jest objęte 12-miesięczną gwarancją. Gwarancja jest ważna od daty zakupu produktu. Dowodem prawa do gwarancji jest dokument zakupu sprzętu warsztatowego (paragon lub faktura). W żadnym wypadku firma nie pokryje odpowiednich kosztów części zamiennych i wymaganych godzin pracy, jeśli nie zostanie przedstawiona kopia dokumentu zakupu. W przypadku, gdy naprawa musi zostać wykonana przez nasz dział serwisowy, koszt transportu (do i z) jest w całości ponoszony przez nadawcę (klienta). Wspomniany sprzęt musi zostać wysłany do naprawy do firmy lub do autoryzowanego warsztatu w odpowiedni sposób i środkami transportu.

WYŁĄCZENIA I OGRANICZENIA GWARANCJI:

- 1) Części zamienne, które ulegają naturalnemu zużyciu w wyniku użytkowania.
- 2) Sprzęt warsztatowy uszkodzony w wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji producenta.
- 3) Niewłaściwa konserwacja lub pielęgnacja sprzętu warsztatowego.
- 4) Używanie niewłaściwych części zamiennych lub akcesoriów.
- 5) Sprzęt warsztatowy przekazany nieodpłatnie podmiotom trzecim.
- 6) Uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku błędnego montażu.
- 7) Uszkodzenia w wyniku złej jakości smaru.
- 8) Uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku niedokładnego wyczyszczenia sprzętu.
- 9) Sprzęt, który został zmodyfikowany lub zdemontowany przez nieupoważniony personel.
- 10) Uszkodzone części/elementy w wyniku niewłaściwego użytkowania.
- 11) Sprzęt używany do wynajmu.

Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie bezpłatną wymianę komponentu, który wykazuje wadę produkcyjną lub awarię materiałową. W przypadku braku określonej części zamiennej firma zastrzega sobie prawo do wymiany sprzętu na inny tego samego rodzaju. Po zakończeniu wszystkich procedur gwarancyjnych okres gwarancji na sprzęt nie zostanie przedłużony ani odnowiony. Wymienione części zamienne lub sprzęt pozostają w posiadaniu naszej firmy. Wymagania inne niż wymienione w niniejszym formularzu gwarancyjnym, dotyczące naprawy urządzenia lub jego uszkodzenia, nie mają zastosowania. Do niniejszej gwarancji mają zastosowanie przepisy prawa greckiego i przepisy pokrewne.



The instructions manual is also available in digital format on our website
www.nikolaoutools.com. Find it by entering the product code in the Search "Q" field.

Μπορείτε να βρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και σε ηλεκτρονική μορφή μέσω της ιστοσελίδας μας
www.nikolaoutools.com. Αναζητήστε τις με τον κωδικό προϊόντος στο πεδίο Αναζήτηση "Q".